The Entity shall take whatever actions that are 
necessary to assure compliance with this Subsection. 

(15) FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITIES:  With regard to work under this 
Agreement, the Entity agrees as follows: 

(A) The total project costs, currently estimated at ten million, forty-eight 
thousand, four hundred twenty-seven dollars ($10,048,427), includes preliminary 
engineering, preliminary engineering review, right of way acquisition and incidentals, right 
of way review, construction, utilities, construction engineering and construction 
engineering review.  The details of the estimated cost breakdown are listed below and in 
“Exhibit B”, which is attached hereto and made part hereof. 

(B) The Entity shall be responsible for thirty-eight and one-half percent 
(38.5%) of the total project cost.  The current estimate of the Entity's responsibilities is   
three million, eight hundred seventy-three thousand, four hundred twenty-seven dollars 
($3,873,427). Of this amount, the Entity may seek reimbursement for up to a maximum 
of two million, two hundred ninety-six thousand dollars ($2,296,000) in federal Surface 
Transportation Block Grant - Urban (STBG-Urban) program funds distributed by the 
Ozarks Transportation Organization.   

(C) In addition, The Entity shall provide thirty-nine and two tenths percent 
(39.2%) of the actual cost incurred by providing the services of preliminary engineering, 
right-of-way incidentals, right-of-way land acquisition, utility relocations, and inspection. 
The total cost of the above-referenced services is currently estimated to be one million, 
two hundred thirty-seven thousand, three hundred fifty-seven dollars ($1,237,357).  The 
Entity may seek reimbursement for up to eighty percent (80%) of the Entity’s share of 
utility relocation costs with STBG-Urban program funds, currently estimated to be four 
hundred ninety-one thousand, eight hundred twelve dollars ($491,812).  

(D)  The remainder of the Entity’s financial responsibilities under this 
Agreement shall be contributed to the project’s construction contract.  In partial fulfillment 
of the Entity’s financial responsibilities, the Entity agrees the Commission may program 
any remaining STBG-Urban program funds not used for utility relocations, referenced 
above, and currently estimated to be one million, eight hundred four thousand, one 

hundred eighty-eight dollars ($1,804,188), and up to the maximum combined 
programming and reimbursement of STBG-Urban program funds in the amount of two 
million, two hundred ninety-six thousand dollars ($2,296,000) as referenced above in 
paragraph (15)(B).  The Entity shall pay for construction costs in cash in an amount 
currently estimated to be five hundred, thirty-two thousand, five hundred twenty-seven 
dollars ($532,527). In addition, the Entity shall pay for construction cost, by remitting a 
check in the amount of five hundred, thirty-two thousand, five hundred twenty-seven 
dollars ($532,527) no later than five (5) days prior to the Commission’s advertisement of 
the project for bids.   The check shall be made payable to the Missouri Highways and 
Transportation Commission – Local Fund. If the Entity fails to make any of the required 
deposits, the Commission is under no obligation to continue with the project.   

(E) The Commission will pay for a maximum of sixty-one- and one-half 
percent (61.5%) of the total project cost, not to exceed six million, one hundred seventy-
five thousand dollars ($6,175,000).  Of this amount, the Commission will provide six 
million dollars ($6,000,000) from the Commission’s Cost Share Program for Economic 
Development, with two million ($2,000,000) available in each State Fiscal Year 2022, 
2023, and 2024, and preliminary engineering review, right of way review and construction 
engineering review services by Commission personnel estimated to total one hundred 
seventy-five thousand dollars ($175,000).   

(F) The Entity shall be responsible for the balance of the project in 
excess of ten million, forty-eight thousand, four hundred twenty-seven dollars 
($10,048,427).  The Commission and the Entity will share cost savings according to their 
pro rata share.  

(G) If, at the time of the letting, the lowest responsive bid is higher than 
the estimated construction and inspection cost amount, the Entity, upon written